

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

| | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|------------------------|
| In re: |) | Chapter 11 |
| |) | |
| ULTRA PETROLEUM CORP., <i>et al.</i> |) | Case No. 16-32202 (MI) |
| |) | (Jointly Administered) |
| |) | |
| Debtors. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**JOINT RESPONSE OF OPCO NOTEHOLDERS
TO DEBTORS' CLAIMS OBJECTION, AND
REPLY TO ARGUMENTS CONCERNING POST-PETITION INTEREST AND FEES**

Sabin Willett (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew J. Gallo (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Amelia C. Joiner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street, Boston MA 02110
Telephone: 617.341.7700
Facsimile: 617.341.7701
sabin.willett@morganlewis.com
andrew.gallo@morganlewis.com
amelia.joiner@morganlewis.com

Chad E. Stewart
Texas Bar No. 24083906
Fed. I.D. No. 2868363
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: 713.890.5000
Facsimile: 713.890.5001
chad.stewart@morganlewis.com

Renée M. Dailey (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One State Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3178
Telephone: 860.240.2700
Facsimile: 860.240.2701
renee.dailey@morganlewis.com

*ATTORNEYS FOR THE OPCO
NOTEHOLDERS*

Dated: March 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF RESPONSE..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT BACKGROUND | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. NEW YORK LAW DOES NOT PERMIT OPCO TO AVOID ITS UNAMBIGUOUS OBLIGATIONS BY CLAIMING THAT THE MNPA IS UNREASONABLE | 10 |
| A. The Debtors Face a High Burden..... | 10 |
| B. The Make-Whole Provision Cannot Be Avoided as a Penalty | 15 |
| C. The Make-Whole Provision Cannot Be Avoided Under Vague Equitable Principles..... | 17 |
| D. Because the Claims Are Unimpaired and the Debtor is Solvent, the Make- Whole Amount Must be Paid..... | 20 |
| II. THE MAKE-WHOLE AMOUNT IS ALLOWABLE UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE..... | 24 |
| III. POST-PETITION INTEREST SHOULD BE ALLOWED AT THE CONTRACTUAL DEFAULT RATE | 29 |
| A. Cases Cited by the Debtors Do Not Rebut the OpCo Noteholders’ Impairment Argument..... | 31 |
| B. The Debtors Offer No Good Basis to Follow Cases that Interpret Section 726(a)(5) to Provide Only for Application of the Federal Judgment Rate | 33 |
| IV. THE OPCO NOTEHOLDERS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Agerbrink v. Model Serv. LLC</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Anchor Resolution Corp. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co. of Am. (In re Anchor Resolution Corp.)</i> , 221 B.R. 330 (Bankr. D. Del. 1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>AXA Inv. Managers UK Ltd. v. Endeavor Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>Colfin Bulls Funding A, LLC v. Paloian, Tr. (In re Dvorkin Holdings, LLC)</i> , 547 B.R. 880 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... | 31 |
| <i>Cont'l Sec. Corp. v. Shenandoah Nursing Home</i> , 188 B.R. 205 (W.D. Va. 1995)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Debentureholders Protective Comm. of Cont'l Inv. Corp. v. Cont'l Inv. Corp.</i> , 679 F.2d 264 (1st Cir. 1982)..... | 21 |
| <i>Evangelista v. Ward</i> , 308 A.D.2d 504 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>Fin. Ctr. Assocs. of E. Meadow, L.P. v. TNE Funding Corp. (In re Fin. Ctr. Assocs. of E. Meadow, L.P.)</i> , 140 B.R. 829 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992)..... | 12, 15, 16, 24 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Eva Armadora, S.A.</i> , No. 88-cv-6013, 1993 WL 255032 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>GFI Brokers, LLC v. Santana</i> , No. 06 CIV. 3988 (GEL), 2009 WL 2482130 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>HSBC Bank USA, Nat'l Assoc. v. Calpine Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-3088, 2010 WL 3835200 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Allegheny Int'l, Inc.</i> , 100 B.R. 247 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1989)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 730 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Bonner</i> , No. 80-01342, 1984 WL 37542 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. Jan. 3, 1984)..... | 29 |

In re Chemtura Corp.,
439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....21, 23

In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.,
791 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1986)21

In re Cont’l Airlines Corp.,
110 B.R. 276 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989)34, 35

In re Doctors Hosp. of Hyde Park, Inc.,
508 B.R. 697 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2014)21, 26, 27

In re Energy Future Holding Corp.,
540 B.R. 109 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015)31

In re GMX Res., Inc.,
No. 13-11456-SAH (Bankr. W.D. Okla. Aug. 29, 2013) *passim*

In re Hidden Lake P’ship,
247 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2000).....24

In re Introgen Therapeutics,
429 B.R. 570 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2010)30

In re Kimbrell Realty/Jeth Court, LLC,
483 B.R. 679 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2012).....17

In re Mirant Corp.,
327 B.R. 262 (N.D. Tex. 2005)..... *passim*

In re Moody Nat’l SHS Houston H, LLC,
426 B.R. 667 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010)30

In re MPM Silicones,
No. 14-22503, 2014 WL 4436335 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2014)23

In re Oahu Cabinets, Ltd.,
12 B.R. 160 (Bankr. D. Haw. 1981)28, 29

In re Oakwood Homes Corp.,
449 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2006).....21, 29

In re Outdoor Sports Headquarters, Inc.,
161 B.R. 414 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993).....24

In re Ridgewood Apartments of DeKalb County, Ltd.,
174 B.R. 712 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio).....26, 27

In re School Specialty, Inc.,
 No. 13-10125 KJC, 2013 WL 1838513 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 22, 2013) *passim*

In re Skyler Ridge,
 80 B.R. 500 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1987).....27

In re Today’s Destiny, Inc.,
 No. 05-90080, 2008 WL 5479109 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008)10

In re Trico Marine Servs. Inc.,
 450 B.R. 474 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)24, 25

In re Vanderveer Estates Holdings, Inc.,
 283 B.R. 122 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2002).....15, 16, 17, 18

In re Watson,
 32 B.R. 491 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1983).....29

JMD Holding Corp. v. Cong. Fin. Corp.,
 828 N.E.2d 604 (N.Y. 2005).....12, 13, 14, 15

Noonan v. Fremont Fin. (In re Lappin Elec. Co.),
 245 B.R. 326 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2000).....24, 25

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Dow Chem. Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.),
 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)21, 22, 35

Ogle v. Fid. & Dep. Co. of Md.,
 586 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2009).....34

Parker Plaza West Partners v. UNUM Pension & Ins. Co.,
 941 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1991)17

Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin,
 16 N.E.3d 1165 (N.Y. 2014).....11

Ruskin v. Griffiths,
 269 F.2d 827 (2d Cir. 1959).....21

Sakowitz, Inc. v. Chase Bank Int’l (In re Sakowitz, Inc.),
 110 B.R. 268 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989)35

Solow v. PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc. (In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.),
 324 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2003).....30, 31

Tex. Commerce Bank v. Licht (In re Pengo Indus., Inc.),
 962 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1992)21, 27

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004)..... | 34 |
| <i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)..... | 11, 34 |
| <i>Trilegiant Corp. v. Sitel Corp.</i> , No. 09 CIV. 6492 KBF, 2013 WL 2181193 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>United Merchs. & Mfrs. v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S. (In re United Merchs. & Mfrs.)</i> , 674 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>UPS Capital Bus. Credit v. Gencarelli (In re Gencarelli)</i> , 501 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Walter E. Heller & Co. v. Am. Flyers Airline Corp.</i> , 459 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1972)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wechsler v. Hunt Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Wilmington Sav. Soc’y FSB v. Cash Am. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-5027, 2016 WL 5092594 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 19, 2016) | 13 |
| STATUTES | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 101..... | 32 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 726..... | 31, 33 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1124..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1126..... | 24, 32 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Investment Counsel, <i>NPA Model Form No. 2</i> , http://aciclaw.org/model-form/npa-model-form-no-2 (last accessed Mar. 22, 2017)..... | 6 |
| Scott K. Charles & Emil A. Kleinhaus, <i>Prepayment Clauses in Bankruptcy</i> , 15 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 537, 582 (Winter 2007) | 21 |
| United States District & Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of Texas, Post- Judgment Interest Rates – 2016, http://www.txs.uscourts.gov/page/post-judgment-interest-rates-2016 (last accessed Mar. 22, 2017) (displaying post- judgment interest rate for week ending Apr. 29, 2016) | 8 |
